
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
3 January 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Monday, 13th January, 2025 commencing 
at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  

 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 23 September 2024. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Risk Management  
 

19 - 40 

 The report of the Management Team provides an update on the risk management 
process and the Strategic Risk Register.  An update is also provided in respect of 
the Zurich Risk Management Review which was initially presented to Members in 
January 2024. 
 

7. Treasury Management Update and Treasury Management and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2025/26  

 

41 - 92 

 The report provides details of investments undertaken and return achieved in the 
first eight months of the current financial year and an introduction to the 2025/26 
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy.  Members are invited to 
recommend adoption of the Strategy to Cabinet. 
 

8. Annual Audit Report 2023/24  
 

93 - 148 

 The Council’s external auditors (Grant Thornton UK LLP) are required to satisfy 
themselves that the Authority has made proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and to report on the 
same to those charged with governance – which for this purpose is the Audit 
Committee – followed by Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

9. Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Audit Findings Report  
 

149 - 268 

 The unaudited Statement of Accounts was presented to this committee in July 
2024. This report presents the Audit Findings Report following the review carried 
out by Grant Thornton. 
 

10. Accounting Policies  
 

269 - 286 

 This report presents the Accounting Policies proposed for the 2024/25 Financial 
Statements for consideration and endorsement. 
 

11. Review of Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and 
Whistleblowing Policy  

 

287 - 332 

 This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s 
Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Whistleblow
[...]
NUTES 
 

Monday, 23rd September, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr R I B Cannon (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair),                          
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr J R S Lark and                    
Cllr B A Parry 
 

Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton, S A Hudson, W E Palmer and K B Tanner 
participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to 
do so by the Chairman in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 24/35    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

AU 24/36    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 24/37    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 22 July 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

AU 24/38    LOCAL AUTHORITY PROPERTY FUND  
 
Members received a presentation from Kelly Watson, Head of Local 
Government Relationships for CCLA on the Local Authority Property 
Fund.  CCLA was a commercial private limited company and its clients 
were owners indirectly through their investments.  Particular reference 
was made to property investment returns since 1996, the outlook of UK 
interest rates, a comparison of property to other asset classes in terms 
of income return and growth and capital growth.  
 
In terms of the Local Authority Property Fund, Members noted the asset 
allocation, tenant quality, historical distributions and discrete 
performance of the fund.  
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 24/39    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND MID-YEAR REVIEW 
2024/25  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to July 
of the current financial year.  A mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25 was also 
included in the report. 
 
A full list of investments held on 31 July 2024 was attached at Annex 1 
to the report and a copy of the lending list at Annex 2.  In terms of cash 
flow and core cash investments, £991,640 was earned in interest to the 
end of July, which was higher than the original estimate for the same 
period.  The increase reflected the interest rate having been maintained 
at 5.25% for longer than anticipated, providing the Council with 
favourable investment opportunities. During the period 1 April 2024 to   
30 June 2024, the £4.22m investment in property funds generated 
dividends of £40,320 which represented an annualised return of 3.21%, 
compared to 3.63% in 2023/24. 
 
The Lothbury Property Trust had been terminated on 30 May 2024 after 
negotiations to merge the fund were unsuccessful.  To date, the Council 
had received three payments totalling £853,850 of its initial investment.  
The remaining assets were expected to be sold by December 2024.  
Distributions would be made as and when assets sales had concluded, 
and dividends paid from income generating assets.   
 
Members were advised that the Council had operated within the treasury 
limits and prudential indicators set out in the Annual Investment Strategy 
and in compliance with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices 
and the Prudential and Treasury Indicators were attached at Annex 4 to 
the report. 
 
The parameters to limit the Borough Council’s exposure to investment 
risks were summarised in Annex 5.  There were no changes to the 
current approved risk parameters proposed at this time.  However, future 
consideration would be given to the inclusion of borrowing and debt 
rescheduling in anticipation of the future needs of the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the following be commended to Council: 
 
(1) the action taken in respect of treasury management activity for 

the period April to July 2024 be endorsed; and 
 
(2)  the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 

investment risks, as set out at Annex 5 to the report, be retained.  
 
*Referred to Cabinet 

Page 14



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 September 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

 
AU 24/40    RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  An update 
in respect of the Zurich Risk Management Review which was presented 
to Members in January 2024 was also provided. The SSR was 
considered to be a ‘live’ document and was updated, as often as was 
required, by the Management Team.  
 
In July 2024, there were 4 risks categorised as ‘red’ as summarised 
below: 
 

 Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Failure to agree a Local Plan 

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Contract/Contractor Procurement. 
 

Members were advised at the last meeting that Management Team had 
undertaken a review of all the risks contained within the Strategic Risk 
Register with a view to achieving a more streamlined version, 
highlighting only the strategic risks to the Council over the one to two 
year horizon. 
 
The ‘red’ risks continued to be: 
 

 Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Failure to agree a Local Plan 

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Contract/Contractor Procurement. 
 
During discussion, the Chair reminded Members that they could request 
the lead officer for each ‘red’ risk to attend a meeting of the Audit 
Committee.  Members expressed an interest in hearing about the risks 
associated with failure to deliver a Local Plan.  
 
A schedule of ongoing risks and risks identified by Service Management 
Teams and Management Team since the last report to the Committee 
were set out in Annex 2 of the report.   
 
The findings of the Risk Management Health Check undertaken by 
Zurich Risk Management had been reported to the Audit Committee in 
January 2024.  An update on the progress in addressing the 
recommendations identified for improvement were set out in Annex 3 of 
the report.  Consideration had been given to a process for increasing 
visibility of risks across services and the Director of Finance and 
Transformation had been designated as the officer Risk Champion.  In 
terms of a Member Risk Champion, it was agreed that this falls within 
the purview of the Chair of the Audit Committee as their responsibility 
was to oversee risk management.   

Page 15



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 September 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1)  the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED, be 
noted;  

 
(2) the lead officer for the Local Plan be requested to attend the next 

meeting of the Audit Committee should the risk remain RED; 
 
(3)  the progress towards the delivery of recommendations from the 

Zurich Risk Management Review, be noted; and 
 
(4)  the Chair of the Audit Committee be appointed as the Member 

‘Risk Champion’. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

AU 24/41    PROGRESS WITH RECOMMENDATIONS FROM AUDITOR'S 
ANNUAL REPORT (VALUE FOR MONEY) 2022/23  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the 
progress in addressing the recommendations made in the 2022/23 
Auditor’s Annual Report.     
 
On 25 September 2023, the Committee received a copy of the Auditor’s 
Annual Report for 2022/23 and noted that two significant weaknesses 
had been identified by Grant Thornton relating to performance 
management and procurement under the heading ‘Improving economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness’.   
 
In addition to the recommendations made in respect of the two 
significant weaknesses, Grant Thornton also made four improvement 
recommendations. These related to transformation, workforce strategy, 
the re-formatting of the Strategic Risk Register and the integration of 
financial reporting and performance data.  A list of key recommendations 
and improvement recomme
[...]
damage 
insurance claims submitted for the year ended 31 August 2024. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

AC - RTCab P1-Public 13 January 2025 

 

 

 

Risk Management 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 The report of the Management Team provides an update on the risk management 

process and the Strategic Risk Register.  An update is also provided in respect of 

the Zurich Risk Management Review which was initially presented to Members in 

January 2024. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 The identification, evaluation, and cost-effective control of risks is essential in 

safeguarding the Council’s assets, employees and customers and the delivery of 

services to the local community. 

2.3 The Council endeavours to pursue a forward-looking and dynamic approach to 

delivering services to the local community and will not be averse to taking a 

degree of commercial risk. However, it will always exercise a prudent approach to 

risk taking and decisions will be made within the parameters of the Council’s 

internal control arrangements. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are asked to:  

1) NOTE the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED; 

Audit Committee 

 

13 January 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Recommendation to Cabinet – Council Decision 

Cabinet Members Matt Boughton – Leader 

Kim Tanner – Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Housing 

Responsible Officers Management Team 

Report Authors Sharon Shelton  – Director of Finance and 

Transformation  

Paul Worden – Chief Financial Services Officer 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

AC - RTCab P1-Public 13 January 2025 

 

2) NOTE the progress towards the delivery of recommendations from the 

Zurich Risk Management Review; and 

3) NOTE and APPROVE the objective to present 
[...]
ment 

Team (SMT) to inform a decision as to whether this should be escalated to 

Management Team by the respective Service Director.  Management Team 

should then consider whether the risk is significant enough for inclusion in the 

Strategic Risk Register and action this if relevant.  A record should be maintained 

of risks discussed at both SMTs and Management Team and the outcome of 

those discussions. 

Page 20



 3  
 

AC - RTCab P1-Public 13 January 2025 

 

5.3 Similarly risks identified as “Medium Risk” may be escalated to the appropriate 

SMT for advice and to ensure they are kept fully aware of the current risks being 

faced.  Risks determined as “Low Risk” should be managed within the service 

team.  It is recommended that SMTs consider periodic review or moderation 

processes for Service Risk Registers to ensure they are happy with the scores 

risks have been given and confirm whether there are ‘Medium’ or ‘Low’ risks they 

wish to consider further. 

6 Strategic Risk Register 

6.1 The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) is considered to be a 'live' document and is 

updated, as often as is required, by the Management Team.   

6.2 An executive summary of the RED risks has been provided at [Annex 1] and a full 

update of the current strategic risks and how they are being managed as at the 

time of writing is appended at [Annex 1a]. 

6.3 For completeness the risks that were categorised as RED at the time of the 

September meeting of this Committee is given below: 

1) Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

2) Failure to agree a Local Plan 

3) Implementation of the Agile software system  

 Contract/Contractor Procurement  

6.4 As Members were previously advised, Management Team undertook a review of 

all the risks contained within the Strategic Risk Register with a view to achieving a 

more streamlined version, highlighting only the strategic risks to the Council over 

the one-to-two-year horizon.  Management Team have ass
[...]
with the Risk Consultant in October 

2024.   Risk management appears as an agenda item for all Service Management 

Teams and Corporate Management Team meetings.  

8 Risk Management Strategy 

8.1 Normally at this time of the municipal year officers would review, update and 

present to Members the Risk Management Strategy for their review and approval.  

8.2 Following the appointment of Risk Champions at both Member and officer levels, 

an officer Risk Management Group was established with the objective of 

spreading the workload, and word, on the importance of risk management 

throughout the authority. 

8.3 The Group will be undertaking a review of the Strategy in the forthcoming months 

and will look to provide an updated strategy to the September meeting of this 

Committee. 

 

 

Page 22



 5  
 

AC - RTCab P1-Public 13 January 2025 

 

9 Zurich Risk Management Review 

9.1 Members might recall that earlier in the year Zurich Risk Management undertook 

a Risk Management Health Check. Details were reported to the January meeting 

of this Committee.   The report identified 12 recommendations for improvement.   

9.2 [Annex 3] to the report gives an update with progress on addressing these 

recommendations.  New comments are tracked in red font. 

9.3 The majority of the recommendations had a target implementation date of January 

2025, however some of these targets will slip into September 2025. 

10 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

10.1 Financial issues may arise in mitigating risk which will be managed within existing 

budget resources or reported to Members if this is not possible. 

10.2 Effective risk management arrangements make a positive contribution to ensuring 

value for money is provided in the delivery of services. 

11 Risk Assessment 

11.1 Sound risk management arrangements aid the Council in effective strategic 

decision-making.  The Council’s approach to risk should be reviewed on a regular 

basis to ensure it i
[...]
 in Confidence

P
age 134



Commercial in Confidence

P
age 135



Commercial in Confidence

P
age 136



Commercial in Confidence

P
age 137



P
age 138



Commercial in confidence

P
age 139



Commercial in Confidence

•

•

•

P
age 140



Commercial in Confidence

P
age 141



Commercial in Confidence

P
age 142



Commercial in Confidence

P
age 143



Commercial in Confidence

P
age 144



Commercial in Confidence

P
age 145



Commercial in Confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 146



Commercial in Confidence

P
age 147



P
age 148



   

AC Del P1-Public 13 January 2025 

 

 

 

Statement of Accounts 2023/24 – Audit Findings Report 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 The unaudited Statement of Accounts was presented to this committee in July 

2024. This report presents the Audit Findings Report following the review carried 

out by Grant Thornton. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 The Statement of Accounts and the Audit Findings Report demonstrate that the 

authority’s finances remain in a sound position. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to: 

 Once fully agreed, receive and approve the enclosed audited set of 

Accounts for 2023/24 [Annex 1] and ask that the Chairman sign the 

Accounts in the appropriate place. 

 Approve the Audit Findings Report contained at [Annex 2] and the 

Management Responses, as detailed in paragraphs 5.4 and 5.5 on the 

outcome of the audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 

 Approve the Letter of Representation [Annex 3] for signature by the 

Chairman and the Director of Finance and Transformation when Grant 

Thornton issue their opinion. 

 

Audit Committee 

 

13 January 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Delegated 

Cabinet Member Kim Tanner – Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Housing 

Responsible Officer Sharon Shelton – Director of Finance and 

Transformation 

Report Author Paul Worden – Chief Financial Se

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 13th January, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr T Bishop,                
Cllr J Clokey, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr S M Hammond and 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs A S Oakley and K B Tanner participated via MS 
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R I B Cannon 
(Chair) and J R S Lark. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 25/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below:  
  

         Councillor K Tunstall substituted for Councillor R Cannon (Chair) 

         Councillor S Hammond substituted for Councillor J Lark 

  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

AU 25/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
  
However, for reasons of transparency, Cllr Clokey reminded Members 
that in relation to agenda item 7 (Treasury Management Update and 
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2025/26) he 
was employed by one of the companies who managed a multi asset 
fund which the Borough Council had invested in and was referenced in 
the report.  As this did not represent either a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
Other Significant Interest there was no reason for Cllr Clokey to 
withdraw from the meeting. 
 

AU 25/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 23 September 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 January 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 25/4    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register.  An update was 
also provided in respect of the Zurich Risk Management Review which 
was initially presented to Members in January 2024. 
  
An executive summary of the RED risks was provided at Annex 1 of the 
report and a full update on the current strategic risks and how they were 
being managed as at the time of writing were set out at Annex 1a.  The 
risks that were categorised RED at the time of the September 2024 
meeting were: 
  

         Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

         Failure to agree a Local Plan 

         Implementation of the Agile software system 

         Contract/Contractor Procurement 
  
Management Team had undertaken a review of all the risks contained 
within the Strategic Risk Register with a view to achieving a more 
streamlined version, highlighting only the strategic risks to the Council 
over the next one-to-two-year horizon.  Management Team had 
assessed that the Economic Stability, Homes for Ukraine and 
Waste/Recycling Income risks should be removed from the Strategic 
Register.   
  
On the grounds that training had been successfully rolled out to officers 
and a new procurement strategy had been approved by Cabinet on 10 
December 2024, the Contract/Contractor Procurement risk had been 
reduced to Amber.  Therefore, the number of RED risks had reduced to 
three, as follows: 
  

         Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

         Failure to agree a Local Plan 

         Implementation of the Agile software system 
  
In response to questions raised by Members with regard to the risks 
associated with the Local Plan and the Agile project, the Committee 
were advised that mitigation measures would be set out in reports due to 
be presented to the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 
12 February 2025 in respect of the Local Plan, and a further internal 
post-implementation audit report was being commissioned to review the 
implementation of the Agile system with an update to be provided to this 
Committee at its next meeting in April 2025. 
  
A schedule of ongoing risks and risks identified by Service Management 
Teams and Management Team since the last report to the Committee 
were set out at Annex 2 of the report.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 January 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

Following the appointment of Risk Champions at both Member and 
Officer levels, an officer Risk Management Group had been established 
with the objective of spreading the workload, and word, on the 
importance of risk management throughout the Council.  The Group 
would be undertaking a review of the Risk Management Strategy in the 
forthcoming months and anticipated to provide an updated strategy to 
the Committee to review in September 2025. 
  
Furthermore, an update on progress in addressing the recommendations 
identified by Zurich Risk Management in a Risk Management Review 
report, which was presented to the Committee in January 2024, was 
provided at Annex 3 of the report. 
  
In addition, particular reference was made by Members to the potential 
risk to arise from the ‘Devolution White Paper’ and Local Government 
Reorganisation.  However, given current uncertainties around the 
‘devolution’ programme and implications for the Borough Council, it was 
hoped that a clearer timescale would be available once the result of the 
bid from Kent County Council and Medway Council to be considered for 
the priority devolution programme was known by the end of January, 
when due regard could be given to assess the risk in more detail and 
report to Members at the next meeting of the Audit Committee in April 
2025. 
  
RECOMMENDED*: That 
  
(1)      the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 

with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED, be 
noted; 

  
(2)      the progress towards the delivery of recommendations from the 

Zurich Risk Management Review, be noted; and  
  
(3)      the objective to present an updated Risk Management Strategy to 

the September 2025 meeting of the Audit Committee, be noted and 
approved. 

  
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

AU 25/5    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2025/26  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of the investments undertaken and return achieved in the first 
eight months of the current financial year and introduced the Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2025/26 (attached at 
Annex 5). 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 January 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

A full list of investments held on 30 November 2024 was attached at 
Annex 1 to the report and a copy of the lending list at Annex 2.  In terms 
of cash flow and core cash investments, £2,024,350 was earned in 
interest to the end of November 2024, which was £442,600 above the 
original budget estimate for the same period.  The positive variance was 
primarily attributed to the bank rate remaining higher for longer than 
initially anticipated.  An extract from Link’s latest benchmarking data was 
provided in the form of a scatter graph at Annex 3, which showed that as 
at 30 September 2024 the Borough Council’s return was 5.12%, above 
the local benchmarking group average of 4.98%. 
  
With regard to long term investment, during the period 1 April 2024 to 30 
September 2024, the £4.04m investment in property funds generated 
dividends of £82,980 which represented an annualised return of 4.09% 
compared to 3.68% in 2023/24.  Following the termination of the 
Lothbury Property Trust, five payments had been received to-date 
totalling £1.276m.  The remaining assets were expected to be sold by 
February/March 2025, when further distributions would be made as and 
when asset sales had concluded and dividends paid from income 
generating assets.   
  
Under medium term investment, during the period April 2024 to 
November 2024, the £4.25m investment in multi asset funds generated 
dividends of £127,690, which represented an annualised return of 
4.51%. 
  
An extract from the draft income and expenditure estimates attributed to 
the Treasury Management function were provided at Annex 4. 
  
The parameters to limit the Borough Council’s exposure to investment 
risks were summarised as part of the 2025/26 Annual Investment 
Strategy in Annex 5.  Except where indicated by bold italic text, the 
2025/26 Strategy adopted the same risk parameters as currently 
approved. 
  
In addition, the report made reference to non-treasury management 
practices and the required procedures to ensure compliance with the 
Treasury Management and Prudential Codes of Practice and Statutory 
Guidance on Local Government Investments relating to non-treasury 
investments. 
  
RECOMMENDED*:  That  
  
(1)      the treasury management position as at 30 November 2024, be 

noted; and  
  
(2)      the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 

2025/26 (attached at Annex 5), be adopted. 
  

*Recommended to Cabinet 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 January 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

AU 25/6    ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2023/24  
 
The report of the Management Team introduced the Auditor’s Annual 
Report for 2023/24, prepared by Grant Thornton UK LLP in respect of 
the Borough Council’s overall arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.   
  
Members recalled that the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2022/23, 
presented to the Committee in September 2023, highlighted two 
significant weaknesses found in the Council relating to performance 
management and procurement.  During the latest audit, it was 
acknowledged and reported that the significant weakness in respect of 
performance management had been addressed.  With regard to 
procurement, given good progress being made and recognised during 
2024/25, it was anticipated that this other significant weakness would 
also be ‘signed off’ fully during the year. 
  
Particular reference was made to one of the improvement 
recommendations identified in the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2023/24 
(attached at Annex 1) as well as in the Audit Findings Report (attached 
at Annex 2 under Item 9 on the agenda) in relation to the non-return of 
Related party transaction forms by Members and its associated risk for 
the Borough Council.  Members were keen for this recommendation to 
be addressed in a timely and effective manner and noted that an update 
would be provided to the Committee in April for any remaining concern 
and mitigation measure to be identified. 
  
RECOMMENDED*: That 
  
(1)      the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2023/24 (attached at Annex 1), be 

approved; 
  
(2)      the comments made in respect of the key recommendations from 

the Annual Audit Report for 2022/23, be noted; and  
  
(3)      the management comments raised to the 2023/24 Value for Money 

recommendations, be noted and endorsed. 
  

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

AU 25/7    STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
Audit Findings Report following the review carried out by Grant Thornton 
UK LLP on the unaudited Statement of Accounts presented to the Audit 
Committee in July 2024. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 January 2025 
 
 

 
6 

 

The current Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 were attached at Annex 
1.   
  
Members noted that the Borough Council’s responsible financial officer 
had certified that the Statement of Accounts presented a ‘true and fair 
view’ of the financial position of the local authority at the end of the year 
and its income and expenditure for the year. 
  
The Audit Findings Report gave two recommendations for the Borough 
Council as a result of the external audit.  These related to non-return of 
Related party transaction form by Councillors and regular review of prior 
years’ outstanding creditors’ balance.  More detail was provided in 
paragraph 5.4 of the report together with the proposed management 
response under respective issue.  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)      the enclosed audited set of Accounts for 2023/24 (attached at 

Annex 1) be received and approved and the Chair of the Audit 
Committee be asked to sign the Accounts in the appropriate place; 

  
(2)      the Audit Findings Report (attached at Annex 2) and the 

Management Response, as detailed in paragraphs 5.4 and 5.5 of 
the report, on the outcome of the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2023/24, be approved; 

  
(3)      the Letter of Representation (attached at Annex 3) be approved for 

signature by the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Director of 
Finance and Transformation once Grant Thornton UK LLP had 
issued their opinion; and 

  
(4)      appreciation from the Audit Committee to the Financial Services, 

especially the Accountancy Team, be recorded for the monumental 
and significant efforts they had made in concluding the Statement 
of Accounts for 2023/24. 

 
AU 25/8    ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
Accounting Policies proposed for the 2024/25 Financial Statements for 
consideration and endorsement.  It was noted that the Accounting 
Policies remained largely unchanged since 2023/24 and the only 
significant change was in respect of Leases.    
  
RESOLVED: That the Accounting Policies to be used in the preparation 
of the 2024/25 Financial Statements, as set out at Annex 1 of the report, 
be endorsed. 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 January 2025 
 
 

 
7 

 

AU 25/9    REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY 
AND WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Finance and 
Transformation informed Members of the outcome of the annual review 
of the Borough Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and 
Whistleblowing Policy.   
  
The Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy was attached at Annex 1.  
The Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure were attached at Annexes 2 
and 3 respectively.  In line with best practice, it was recommended that 
an external policy was made available to support those working 
externally to the Borough Council who might witness wrongdoing by 
officers and councillors.  Such a policy was attached at Annex 4 to 
provide the details on who and how to raise concerns.   
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)      the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy (attached at Annex 1), 

be approved: 
  
(2)      the Whistleblowing Policy (attached at Annex 2), be approved; and 
  
(3)      the ability to make any necessary amendments to key contacts held 

within the Whistleblowing Policy as and when they occur, be 
delegated to officers. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 25/10    INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members were provided with an update on work progress of both the 
Internal Audit and the Counter Fraud Teams for the period September 
2024 to December 2024.  Details of additions and amendments to be 
made to the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 were also reported and 
noted.   
  
In addition, the Audit Committee recorded their congratulations to the 
Kent County Council Internal Audit and Counter Fraud team for winning 
the ‘Excellence In Public Sector Audit’ award at the 2024 Public Finance 
Awards. 
 

AU 25/11    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.46 pm 
 


